

## Canada Industrial Relations Board • Conseil canadien des relations industrielles

Order No.: 9251-U

Supercedes: 9071-U

## IN THE MATTER OF THE

Canada Labour Code

- and -

Syndicat des employé(e)s de CKRS radio (FNC-CSN),

applicant union/certified bargaining agent,

- and -

591991 B.C. Ltd., subsidiary of Corus Entertainment Inc., Montréal, Quebec,

employer,

- and -

Syndicat des employé(e)s de CJAB-CKRS (FNC-CSN),

former bargaining agent.

**WHEREAS** the Canada Industrial Relations Board, by order no. 9071-U dated March 28, 2006, certified the Syndicat des employé(e)s de CJAB-CKRS (FNC-CSN) as the bargaining agent for a unit of employees of 591991 B.C. Ltd., subsidiary of Corus Entertainment Inc.,

**AND WHEREAS**, the Canada Industrial Relations Board has received an application, pursuant to section 18 of the *Canada Labour Code (Part I -Industrial Relations)*, seeking to modify certification order no. 9071-U by changing the name of the certified bargaining agent in order to delete the reference to CJAB and to replace its name by the Syndicat des employé(e)s de CKRS radio (FNC-CSN);

**AND WHEREAS**, the employer 591991 B.C. Ltd., subsidiary of Corus Entertainment Inc., is not opposed to the present application;

Order No.: 9251-U

**AND WHEREAS,** after investigation of the application and consideration of the submissions of the parties concerned, the Board has determined that it is appropriate to grant the application.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** it is ordered by the Canada Industrial Relations Board that certification order no. 9071-U be amended, and it is hereby amended, by deleting the name of the certified bargaining agent wherever it appears and by substituting therefor "Syndicat des employé(e)s de CKRS radio (FNC-CSN)";

**AND FURTHER**, it is hereby recognized by the Canada Industrial Relations Board that the Syndicat des employé(e)s de CKRS radio (FNC-CSN) is the certified bargaining agent for the unit comprising:

"all employees of 591991 B. C. Ltd., subsidiary of Corus Entertainment Inc. working at the CKRS-AM radio station in Chicoutimi, Quebec, excluding the director general, program and news director, music and production director, director of administration, director of sales, executive secretary, sales staff and the janitor."

**ISSUED** at Ottawa, this 29<sup>th</sup> day of March 2007, by the Canada Industrial Relations Board.

Julie M. Durette Vice-Chairperson

Reference: File No. 25978-C